
2019-2020 Fairfield University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 12, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 16-14   Conf: 12-8   Home: 10-4   Away: 5-10   Neutral: 1-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Lopez-Senechal, Lou 30-30 1029 34.3 165-383 .431 58-148 .392 77-90 .856 34 137 171 5.7 82 3 47 68 25 30 465 15.5
15 Armstrong, Katie 30-30 1101 36.7 164-403 .407 39-114 .342 54-75 .720 70 140 210 7.0 56 1 41 69 21 31 421 14.0
02 Kramer, Sam 30-30 1069 35.6 97-275 .353 39-135 .289 33-39 .846 40 64 104 3.5 35 0 120 51 4 32 266 8.9
23 Cavanaugh, Callie 30-28 778 25.9 89-209 .426 1-4 .250 37-51 .725 45 81 126 4.2 74 3 20 40 12 24 216 7.2
22 Hakes, Rachel 30-29 753 25.1 47-97 .485 9-25 .360 40-61 .656 17 67 84 2.8 49 0 96 48 3 21 143 4.8
41 Hernangomez, Andrea 29-1 421 14.5 50-153 .327 6-37 .162 13-21 .619 37 92 129 4.4 43 0 25 40 15 16 119 4.1
20 Landy, Kendra 29-1 482 16.6 20-60 .333 3-15 .200 5-10 .500 4 44 48 1.7 35 0 67 40 2 26 48 1.7
12 Nibbelink, Eden 23-0 100 4.3 11-32 .344 10-29 .345 0-1 .000 4 13 17 0.7 8 0 1 6 3 3 32 1.4
30 Lewis, Sam 24-0 121 5.0 11-43 .256 6-33 .182 3-4 .750 1 17 18 0.8 5 0 5 4 1 4 31 1.3
05 Bracken, Ciara 15-0 79 5.3 4-17 .235 0-9 .000 2-2 1.000 2 1 3 0.2 3 0 6 7 0 2 10 0.7
40 Bauer, Molly 22-0 75 3.4 2-16 .125 0-0 .000 7-14 .500 7 9 16 0.7 17 0 0 4 5 1 11 0.5
42 Martin, MacKenzie 16-0 44 2.8 3-6 .500 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 2 6 8 0.5 6 0 2 5 0 1 6 0.4
31 Morelli, Meagan 9-0 10 1.1 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.1 2 0 1 2 0 0 1 0.1
44 Bus, Nicole 3-1 10 3.3 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
32 Carter, Jazmine 3-0 3 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 30 6075 202.5 663-1698 .390 171-552 .310 272-370 .735 304 724 1028 34.3 416 7 431 405 91 191 1769 58.97
Opponents 6075 202.5 640-1644 .389 169-544 .311 290-418 .694 336 752 1088 36.3 455 5 371 455 64 193 1739 57.97

Team Statistics FFD OPP
SCORING 1769 1739
    Points Per Game 59.0 58.0
    Scoring Margin 1.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 663-1698 640-1644
    Field Goal Pct .390 .389
3 POINT FG-ATT 171-552 169-544
    3PT FG Pct .310 .311
    3PT Made Per Game 5.7 5.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 272-370 290-418
    FT Pct .735 .694
    FT Made Per Game 9.1 9.7
REBOUNDS 1028 1088
    Rebounds Per Game 34.3 36.3
    Rebounds Margin -2.0 –
ASSISTS 431 371
    Assists Per Game 14.4 12.4
TURNOVERS 405 455
    Turnovers Per Game 13.5 15.2
    Turnovers Margin 1.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.8
STEALS 191 193
    Steals Per Game 6.4 6.4
BLOCKS 91 64
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 2.1
ATTENDANCE 7,526 9,158
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-538 15-611
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Fairfield 443 424 455 414 33 1769
Opponents 417 382 504 407 29 1739

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/19 at Temple L 59-77 990
11/09/19 at Seton Hall L 44-74 721
11/13/19 at LIU W 53-51 165
11/17/19 DARTMOUTH L 51-52 498
12/01/19 at Rhode Island L 41-74 302
12/04/19 NAVY W 66-52 327
12/07/19 HOFSTRA W 73-64 237
12/20/19 at St. John's (NY) L 69-71 407
12/22/19 BROWN L 44-58 383

* 01/02/20 at Siena W 65-35 528
* 01/09/20 MONMOUTH W 49-38 2311
* 01/11/20 SAINT PETER'S W 67-48 328
* 01/16/20 CANISIUS W 72-70 291
* 01/18/20 at Iona W 52-40 373
* 01/23/20 MANHATTAN W 87-47 391
* 01/25/20 at Quinnipiac L 62-76 789
* 01/28/20 at Rider L 52-60 824
* 01/30/20 MARIST W 52-48 391
* 02/06/20 at Niagara W 77-65 363
* 02/08/20 at Canisius L 63-70 876
* 02/13/20 at Monmouth W 40-39 357
* 02/15/20 IONA L 52-59 418
* 02/18/20 at Saint Peter's L 63-66 291
* 02/22/20 QUINNIPIAC W 72-60 472
* 02/24/20 at Marist L 45-75 1436
* 02/27/20 RIDER L 60-68 348
* 02/29/20 at Manhattan L 38-51 736
* 03/05/20 SIENA W 58-46 333
* 03/07/20 NIAGARA W 71-49 798

03/12/20 vs Siena W 72-56 0

* = Conference game



2019-2020 Fairfield University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 12, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 12-8   Home: 8-2   Away: 4-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Lopez-Senechal, Lou 20-20 705 35.3 114-263 .433 41-106 .387 60-65 .923 25 98 123 6.2 50 2 38 42 12 23 329 16.5
15 Armstrong, Katie 20-20 734 36.7 116-274 .423 28-81 .346 38-52 .731 44 104 148 7.4 36 0 25 39 13 17 298 14.9
02 Kramer, Sam 20-20 717 35.9 69-198 .348 28-96 .292 23-26 .885 26 40 66 3.3 23 0 85 37 1 20 189 9.5
23 Cavanaugh, Callie 20-18 483 24.2 59-123 .480 1-1 1.000 22-30 .733 33 51 84 4.2 53 3 14 25 9 15 141 7.1
41 Hernangomez, Andrea 19-1 299 15.7 33-100 .330 4-23 .174 7-12 .583 28 67 95 5.0 29 0 17 26 13 12 77 4.1
22 Hakes, Rachel 20-19 429 21.5 21-52 .404 4-15 .267 12-17 .706 10 31 41 2.1 31 0 54 28 2 12 58 2.9
20 Landy, Kendra 20-1 366 18.3 16-49 .327 3-12 .250 5-10 .500 3 37 40 2.0 23 0 50 34 2 23 40 2.0
12 Nibbelink, Eden 17-0 78 4.6 9-26 .346 8-23 .348 0-1 .000 4 11 15 0.9 7 0 1 5 3 3 26 1.5
30 Lewis, Sam 17-0 74 4.4 7-25 .280 4-19 .211 2-2 1.000 1 12 13 0.8 4 0 4 3 0 3 20 1.2
05 Bracken, Ciara 9-0 35 3.9 3-10 .300 0-4 .000 2-2 1.000 1 1 2 0.2 0 0 2 2 0 0 8 0.9
40 Bauer, Molly 16-0 48 3.0 1-12 .083 0-0 .000 4-8 .500 5 5 10 0.6 11 0 0 3 4 1 6 0.4
42 Martin, MacKenzie 13-0 35 2.7 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2 5 7 0.5 6 0 2 5 0 1 4 0.3
31 Morelli, Meagan 8-0 9 1.1 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.1 2 0 1 2 0 0 1 0.1
44 Bus, Nicole 3-1 10 3.3 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
32 Carter, Jazmine 3-0 3 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4025 201.3 450-1140 .395 121-382 .317 176-227 .775 207 492 699 35.0 276 5 293 269 59 130 1197 59.85
Opponents 4025 201.3 405-1065 .380 108-357 .303 192-270 .711 198 492 690 34.5 283 2 242 300 41 123 1110 55.50

Team Statistics FFD OPP
SCORING 1197 1110
    Points Per Game 59.9 55.5
    Scoring Margin 4.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 450-1140 405-1065
    Field Goal Pct .395 .380
3 POINT FG-ATT 121-382 108-357
    3PT FG Pct .317 .303
    3PT Made Per Game 6.1 5.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 176-227 192-270
    FT Pct .775 .711
    FT Made Per Game 8.8 9.6
REBOUNDS 699 690
    Rebounds Per Game 35.0 34.5
    Rebounds Margin 0.5 –
ASSISTS 293 242
    Assists Per Game 14.7 12.1
TURNOVERS 269 300
    Turnovers Per Game 13.5 15.0
    Turnovers Margin 1.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.8
STEALS 130 123
    Steals Per Game 6.5 6.2
BLOCKS 59 41
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 2.1
ATTENDANCE 6,081 6,573
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-608 10-657
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Fairfield 295 295 312 285 10 1197
Opponents 256 254 329 258 13 1110

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/20 at  Siena W 65-35 528
01/09/20 MONMOUTH W 49-38 2311
01/11/20 SAINT PETER'S W 67-48 328
01/16/20 CANISIUS W 72-70 291
01/18/20 at  Iona W 52-40 373
01/23/20 MANHATTAN W 87-47 391
01/25/20 at  Quinnipiac L 62-76 789
01/28/20 at  Rider L 52-60 824
01/30/20 MARIST W 52-48 391
02/06/20 at  Niagara W 77-65 363
02/08/20 at  Canisius L 63-70 876
02/13/20 at  Monmouth W 40-39 357
02/15/20 IONA L 52-59 418
02/18/20 at  Saint Peter's L 63-66 291
02/22/20 QUINNIPIAC W 72-60 472
02/24/20 at  Marist L 45-75 1436
02/27/20 RIDER L 60-68 348
02/29/20 at  Manhattan L 38-51 736
03/05/20 SIENA W 58-46 333
03/07/20 NIAGARA W 71-49 798


